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Introduction

This report presents the findings
of Ipsos B&A's latest Consumer
Confidence Barometer, covering
June 2025.

All interviewing was

conducted via Ipsos B&A’s (6 §
Acumen Online Barometer. e
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Survey results are based on a sample
of 1,028 adults aged 16+, quota
controlled in terms of age, gender,
socio-economic class, and region to
reflect the profile of the adult
population of the Republic of Ireland.

-
Fieldwork on the latest wave
was conducted from the 30th Ml

May - 13t June 2025.




Most awarded Irish research
agency with 40 Marketing
Society Research Excellence
Awards, including,8 Grand Prix
(latest one in 2023), in.16 years.

o X
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About Ipsos B&A

Ipsos B&A is Ireland’s largest and Specialist sectorsinclude:

most experienced research +  Retail & Shopper, Technology
company. & Telecoms, Media, Financial,
We pride ourselves on having the Political & Social, Tourism,
most experienced teamin Automotive, Healthcare and
Ireland. Public Sector & Utilities.

Ipsos B&A provides a full range of
market research, data analytics
and consultancy services,
covering CAPI, CATI, online and
qualitative.

For more information, please visit our website at
www.ipsosbanda.ie or contact us on info@ipsosbanda.ie


http://www.ipsosbanda.ie/
mailto:info@ipsosbanda.ie
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Uncertainty remains the order of the day, as the publicis

still guarded.

This wave of the Ipsos B&A Consumer Confidence
Barometer was conducted from the 30t May - 13t June
2025.

As the dust settles following on the from the shock
announcements of proposed eye-watering transatlantic
tariffs, the public is taking a more measured approach.

Consumer confidence has recovered slightly in June,
with a net rating of -45 (those feeling downbeat versus
those feeling more upbeat). This compares with -49 last
month and -61in April. The initial jolt has worn off. That
is not to say that there is a new dawn - we are still deeply
in negative territory.

59% anticipate that the country to be worse off in the
year ahead, with a mere 14% expecting the country’s
economy to improve in the coming year. Relatively
speaking, Dubliners continue to be most upbeat. As seen
previously, confidence is lowest among females, those
aged 35-54, and C2DEs.

Those households who claim to be “coping” with the
cost-of-living crisis now stands at 62% vs. 68% in May. In
addition, one in five claim to be struggling. Inflation has
declined from the high watermark of 2022, but there are
still key pinch points, particularly in terms of food
inflation.

Over two in five (41%) expect their net income to decline
over the next 12 months, with 22% being positive about
the year ahead. Throughout the results, Dubliners are
most positive in their appraisals.

Nearly half overall (47%) think they will spend less over
the year ahead, with just one in eight planning to spend
more. This is also reflected in saving intentions - 47%
plan to save less, compared to just one in five intending
to boost their savings.

Householders in general do believe that their net asset
wealth will increase over the next year. However, this
againislargely driven by Dubliners - 41% of them
forecast anincrease in asset value, compared to just
29% outside of the capital.

o L
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GDP increased dramatically in Quarter One 2025. However, this was largely due to
huge increases in globalised sectors of the economy, particularly Pharma, as
companies raced to export to the US before the potential of a tariff rollout.
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The unadjusted Live Register total stood at 172,663 in June 2025, compared to
184,547 in June 2024.

172,663

150,000

100,000

. . . . . . Source: www.CS0.ie  Quarterly National Accounts
*The Live Register is not designed to measure unemployment. It includes part-time work e.g. seasonal & casual workers who work up to 3 days per week.
Note: Based on unadjusted data.
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The provisional Seasonally Adjusted Monthly Unemployment Rate remains at
4.0%, representing full employment.

Seasonally Adjusted Monthly Unemployment Rate

Forecasted figures are subject to revision.
Seasonally Adjusted
Monthly Unemployment
Rate
(%)
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Source: www.CS0.ie  Seasonally Adjusted Monthly Unemployment Rate
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Consumer Price Index(% Annual change)

Source: www.CS0.ie

Consumer Price Index
(% Annual change)
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Sectoral Inflation is highest among Food & non-alcoholic beverages (+4.6%),

Recreation and culture (3.5%) and Alcoholic beverages and tobacco (+3.0%). The
Clothing/footware and Transport segments have seen the greatest decline.

Consumer Price Index by Sector (% Annual change)
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Ongoing tariff conflicts, rising geopolitical tensions along with food inflation
remain at the forefront of media discourse.

T H E ] R]SH TI M ES T H E l RlS H TIM ES RTé NEWS PDRT ENTRTAINMET USINESS : LIFESTYLE CULTURE PLAYER TV RADIO TH E lRlSH Tl M ES

Ireland’s grocery prices are still soaring. How can that be?

Tariff uncertain (s i st 1o asy Consumer spending remains strong despite global uncertainty|
Activity significantly outpacing 2% rate of consumer price inflation

Will the price of my weekly grocery shop
ever fall?

The cost-of-living crisis is still being felt painfully in the weekly shop, yet the consumer protection
watchdog has found no evidence of price gouging
B .
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Consumer confidence has edged upwards this month, from -49 in May to -45
currently (and from -61in April). It remains however, deeply embedded in pessimism.

Current vs. Looking Forward Looking forward

(Net Diff: Positive-Negative)
Dublin

40 A 33 32
3270 38 Outside Dublin

*Figures in the graph represent the net difference between those thinking the
country will be economically better off minus those thinking it will be worse off.

June 2025 was -45
vs.an
overall 2024 average of -29 and
an overall 2023 average of -41
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0.1 Thinking about the economy as a whole, do you think that the country is better off, worse off, or about the same as last year? Source: Ipsos B&A Consumer
0.2 And what about the coming year, do you think that the country will be better off, worse off or about the same as this year? Confidence Report
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Pessimism about the year ahead is consistently higher among females, C2DEs and
those living outside of Dublin. Those aged 35+ are most downbeat, and especially the
middle-aged cohort.

GO GO

Female Dublin Outside Dublin Non-Irish
NET DIFF

Base: All Adults 16+
© Ipsos B&A | Consumer Confidence | June 2025 | Public 0 0.2 And what about the coming year, do you think that the country will be better off, worse off or about the same as this year?




Three in five (59%) believe that the nation will be worse off over the year ahead.

Negativity has subsided since the low point in April, but just one in seven are
upbeat.
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0 0.2 And what about the coming year, do you think that the country will be better off, worse off or about the same as this year?

-39  -61 -49  -45



Just over three in five households feel that they are coping with rising prices. A
sizeable minority (20%) are feeling the pinch.

June _ ‘ ‘ _
2025 Dublin  =——0utside Dublin Rest of Leinster Munster Conn/Ulster
% 80 ~
My household is 70 A
definitely coping
60 -+
50 A
My household is
somewhat coping 42 40 1
30 -+
20 A
Unsure at this stage 18
10 A
My household is having some
difficulty coping 0
My household is definitely Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25
having difficulty coping
Any Coping The proportion of Dubliners who are “coping” with the cost-of-living crisis remains
Dublin: higher than the rest of the country - two in three (67%) of them are comfortable to
67% some extent, although this is down six points since May. Those aged 55+ are most
. . likely to say they are “definitely coping” (29%), but those in Conn/Ulster are most
Outside Dublin:

likely to be struggling-27% of them are having difficulties.

60%
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Over two in five (41%) expect their net income to decline in the next 12 months, with
(22%) being optimistic about the next year.
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as in the last twelve months?




Income Projections - Looking Forward YOY
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0 0.5 Doyou expect yourincome in the next year, after inflation and taxes, to be higher, lower or the same as in the last twelve months?
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Perceived asset growth over the next 12 months is in positive territory overall
(although slightly down since May). The gap between Metropolitans and others is

quite pronounced.
Base: All Adults 16+
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past year?




Just one in eight believe they will spend more in the year ahead. Nearly half
predict they will cut back on expenditure.

June Dublin —— Qutside Dublin Rest of Leinster Munster Conn/Ulster
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Outside Dublin: 12 months (53% in both instances saying they will spend less).
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Reflecting this, nearly half (47%) say they will save less, with less than one in five
(19%) being in a position, or willing, to save more.
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Balance Of Opinion in Summary - The Year Ahead
An overview of expectations towards asset value, purchases, and savings

Long Term Short Term

Asset Value Asset Value

Purchases Purchases

Savings Savings

-100 -

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

0.6 Do you expect your assets (your house, shares, pension entitlements, savings) In the next year to be higher, lower or the same as in

the past year?
0.7 In the year ahead, do you expect to purchase more, less or the same amount of goods and services as in the past year?

24 © Ipsos B&A|Consumer Confidence|June 2025| Public
0.8 Do you expect to save more, less or the same amount in the year ahead compared with the last twelve months?




June 2025
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IRELAND SUMMARY: JUNE 2025

Top five worries

Q: Which three of the following topics do you find
the most worrying in your country?

changevs. changevs.

last month last year

Health care
Immigration control
Inflation
Crime & violence

33% +3 +10
Poverty & social inequality
o -2 _

Base: Representative sample of Ireland adults aged 16-74. ¢.500 per month

State of the country

Q: Generally speaking, would you say things in this
country are heading in the right direction, or are
they off on the wrong track?

changevs. changevs.
last month last year

< 38% 2 +2

RIGHT DIRECTION
4 62% +2 -2

WRONG TRACK

Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a Global Country Average. See methodology for details. Filter: Country: Ireland | Current Wave: Jun 25
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State of the economy

Q: How would you describe the current economic
situation in your country?

changevs. changevs.
last month last year

< 51% -3 +2

GOOD

< 49% 43 -2

BAD






Right vs.
Wrong Direction
Monitor

Similar to last month, nearly
two in five of the population
feel that the country is going
in the right direction, but 62%

feeling we are on the wrong
track.

We mirror the global average
in terms of our outlook but
are second only to Poland
among European nationsin
terms of positivity.

Base: Representative sample of 25,727 adults
aged 16-74 in 30 participating countries, May 23rd
2025 - June 6th 2025.

Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a
Global Country Average. See methodology for
details. Filter: Country: World | Current Wave: Jun
25
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Q: Would you say things in this country are heading in the right direction, or are

Country they off on the wrong track? (June 2025)

World 63% I —— 37%

Singapore 19% I 81%
Indonesia 30% I 70%
Malaysia 33% I 87%
India 36% NN 4%
Argentina 45% I N 55%
Australia 48% N 52%
Canada 54% I s 46%

us 55% N 45%

Mexico 55% I 45%
Thailand 56% NN 44%

Poland 56% I e 44%
(ireland 62% . 38% )
Brazil 63% I . 37%

Spain 64% . 36%

Colombia 68% N —— 32%

Great Britain 68% I 32%

ltaly 68% NI 32%

Belgium 68% I 32%

Sweden 69% I 31%

Chile 70% I 30%

Germany 71% . 29%

Israel 74% I N 26%

Tirkiye 75% . 25%

South Africa 75% I, 25%

Japan 76% N 24%

Netherlands
South Korea
Hungary
France

Peru

79% I 2%
80% I - 20%
84% NN 18%
86% NN . 14 %
917 I 9%

Right Direction

Wrong Track



~ *Please note: as this is a glob
list. However, we knoy
Housing is a burning iss




Ireland’s
Worries*

Healthcare remains the number

one issue that concernsIrish
respondents.

Immigration remains in second
positionin terms of order of
priority. These two issues are
noticeably ahead compared to
other concerns among the Irish
population.

Worldwide, healthcare ranks
sixth, and is mentioned by 23%
globally.

Base: Representative sample of Ireland adults
aged 16-74. ¢.500 per month

Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global scoreis a
Global Country Average. See methodology for
details. Filter: Country: Ireland | Current Wave:
Jun 25

Q: Which three of the following topics do you find the most worrying in your country?

Health care

Immigration control

Inflation

Crime & violence

Poverty & social inequality
Unemployment

Climate change

Taxes

Financial/political corruption
Rise of extremism

Military conflict between nations
Education

Moral decline

Maintaining social programmes
Threats against the environment
Terrorism

Access to credit

Coronavirus(Covid-19)

% mentioned in June 2025 (global country average)

.
0 0 EX
L
IR 26%
| ERZ

B 14

B 2%

W

. B

KK

B s

e 7%

5%

B 5%

B 6%

M 3%

B 2%

*Please note: as this is a global study, Housing was not included on the list. However, we know from
other polling conducted by Ipsos B&A that Housing is a burning issue in Ireland at this time.
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Q: Which three of the following topics do you find the most worrying in your country?

Worry % mentioned in June 2025 (global country average)

World
Worries

Globally, crime and inflation
are the key concerns,
followed by poverty/social
inequality and
unemployment.

Base: Representative sample of 25,727 adults
aged 16-74 in 30 participating countries, May 23rd
2025 - June 6th 2025.

Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a
Global Country Average. See methodology for
details. Filter: Country: World | Current Wave: Jun
25

© Ipsos B&A| Consumer Confidence | June 2025| Public

Crime & violence

Inflation

Poverty & social inequality
Unemployment
Financial/political corruption
Health care

Immigration control

Taxes

Climate change

Education

Moral decline

Military conflict between nations
Rise of extremism

Terrorism

Threats against the environment
Maintaining social programmes
Coronavirus(Covid-19)
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COUNTRY COMPAR
IRELAND VS GLOE




1. Health care

We are second only to Hungary
in terms of our concerns about
health care, with over two in
five raising this as anissue.

However, year on year the
importance we attach to this
issue has fallen four points.

We are nearly twice as likely to
mention health care compared
to the global average.

Base: Representative sample of 25,727 adults
aged 16-74 in 30 participating countries, May 23rd
2025 - June 6th 2025.

Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a
Global Country Average. See methodology for
details. Filter: Country: World | Current Wave: Jun
25
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Country

World
Hungary
Ireland
Canada
Poland
Great Britain
Brazil

Italy
Australia
Singapore
Spain
Netherlands
Colombia
France

us

Sweden
Belgium
Germany
Mexico
South Africa
Argentina
Chile

Peru

India

Japan
Malaysia
South Korea
Thailand
Tarkiye
Israel
Indonesia

Change from 12-month
last month

change




Change from 12-month

2. Immigration
control

We rank joint first globally in
terms of our worries about
immigration, on a par with
Chile and our nearest
neighbours, Great Britain.

This represents an increase of
four points since May,
although it is noticeably lower
than last year.

Overall, our concerns about
immigration are well over
double the global average.

Base: Representative sample of 25,727 adults
aged 16-74 in 30 participating countries, May 23rd
2025 - June 6th 2025.

Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a
Global Country Average. See methodology for
details. Filter: Country: World | Current Wave: Jun
25
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Country lastmonth change
World = -
Chile ) -6
Ireland +4 -10 ]
Great Britain I 41% 5 9
Germany A—— 37% - +1
Netherlands P 29% +2 )
Poland +5 +6
France -1 -3
Belgium -1 -9
Spain +1 +1
Tarkiye +] -17
Canada = +]
us -4 -5
Italy = +3
Australia I 18% 3 )
Sweden P 18% +1 -6
Japan I 17% +2 +7
South Africa I 7% +3 +3
Singapore +1 -4
Peru +1 +8
Malaysia 1 +1
India = +]
Mexico -1 +3
Colombia -1 -1
Israel = +9
Thailand -3 +]
Argentina B 4% +1 +2
Hungary M 3% = -6
Indonesia B 1% = -1
Brazil B 1% 4 -
South Korea b 1% = -1



3. Inflation

We are mid-table globally
with regards to our attitudes
towards inflation/the cost of
living.

Concerns about inflation /
the cost of living have
remained stable year-on-
year.

Base: Representative sample of 25,727 adults
aged 16-74 in 30 participating countries, May 23rd
2025 - June 6th 2025.

Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a
Global Country Average. See methodology for
details. Filter: Country: World | Current Wave: Jun
25
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Country

World
Singapore
Tarkiye
Canada
Australia
Hungary

us
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India
Mexico
Argentina
South Korea
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France
Brazil
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Great Britain
Germany
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[taly
Belgium
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Indonesia
Netherlands
Sweden
South Africa
Colombia
Israel

Peru

Change from 12-month
last month

change




Change from 12-month

4.Crime &
violence

We are on a par with the
global average in terms of
attitudes towards crime and
violence.

However, year on year, this
issue has gained more
traction.

Base: Representative sample of 25,727 adults
aged 16-74 in 30 participating countries, May 23rd
2025 - June 6th 2025.

Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a
Global Country Average. See methodology for
details. Filter: Country: World | Current Wave: Jun
25
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Country lastmonth change
World - +2
Peru -5 +1
Chile +] -2
Mexico A 59% 2 Y
Sweden A 58% -8 -3
South Africa A——— 5% +6 +6
Argentina A 45% +1 +6
Colombia I 42% - +9
Brazil -1 )
Israel +8 +17
France -3 +8
Ireland +3 +10 ]
Germany +3 +2
Italy = +8
Belgium -4 +]
Australia -4 -3
Tirkiye 1 +6
Malaysia 1 )
Great Britain I 25% +4 r
Netherlands -2 +3
Us = -10
Thailand -4 -6
India -4 -1
Japan +2 +4
Canada -4 -
Indonesia -2 .
Spain +1 =
South Korea P 6% -3 -4
Poland I 16% +3 +7
Hungary P 9% - -2
Singapore B 5% -1 -6



5. Poverty &
social inequality

One in four nominate poverty
and social inequality as a
source of anxiety,

which is marginally below the
global average.

This issue has remained
stable over the past year.

Base: Representative sample of 25,727 adults
aged 16-74 in 30 participating countries, May 23rd
2025 - June 6th 2025.

Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a
Global Country Average. See methodology for
details. Filter: Country: World | Current Wave: Jun
25
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Country

World
Argentina
Indonesia
Hungary
Thailand
Tirkiye
Colombia
Japan
Germany
South Africa
Brazil

Peru
Netherlands
Malaysia
Belgium
Mexico
Great Britain
Spain
Australia
South Korea
Ireland

Italy
Sweden
France
Canada
Israel
Singapore
Chile
Poland
India

us

Change from 12-month
last month

change

+2 =
+1 -5
L2 -1
-2 -2
+2 +5
+3 -1
-1 -3
+1 +5
+2 +6
-3 -2
+1 -3
+1 -1
= -4
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